Decision No, €38S% B} {% B @' B@K%ﬁ—

cr

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS HOME OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Complainants,

VS

PACIFIC TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH
COMPANY, and ROSEVILILE
TELEPHONE COMPANY,

Case No, 6087
(Filed April 9, 1958)
(Amended August 2, 1958
and May 27, 1959)

Defendants. .

In the Matter of the Investigation
on the Commission's own motion into
the rxates, rules, regulations,
¢harges, tolls, classification,
contracts, practices, operatioms,
facilities and service, or aby of
them, of Roseville Telephone
Company and The Pacific Telephone
and Telegraph Company. '

Case No. 6339
(Filed August 25, 1959)

W. E. PAULSEN, et al.,

Complainants,
vs.
ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Defendant.

Case No. 7630
(Filed May 21, 1963)

Ino the Matter of the Application
of ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY, a
Califorria corporation, for
authority to increase rates and
chaxrges for foreign exchange
telephone service in the
Roseville exchange.

Application No. 44152
(Filed February 5, 1962)




C. 6087, 2t al. GH

Walter E. Paulsen and Ralph J. Pavkratz, in
propriie persovae and for others, complziponts
in Case No. 7630,

Waunda V. Lepkowski, in propria persona and fox
others, compiaibants in Case No. 75630 and
interested parties in Cases Nos. 6087 and 6339
and Application No., 44152, :

Thomas E. Srednik, for Roseville Telephone Company,
respondent, petitioner and defendart.

Ralph H. St. Cloud, in propzria persona and for

Leow Williams; M. S. Westervelt, in propria
persona; L. G. Myer,lih PLoOpria persong; John F.
Mazoner, £or Mount Calvary Cemetery; and LCroy L.
Green .’. Assemblyman, for constituents of 3rd K
D.; ioterested parties.

Hector Amminos, for the Commissiorn staff.

-

OPINION

Aftexr due potice, public hearings on these matters werxe
held on 2 comsolidated record before Commissiomer Grover and Examinex
Coffey om July 3 and before Examiner Coffey oo July S, 1963, in
Sacramento, fhese matters were submitted for deecision on July 11,
1963, upon the receipt of late~filed exhibits.

Thirxcy subscribers to telepnone sexvice of the Roseville
Telephone Company (Roseville) complaived on Mzy 21, 1963, Case
No. 75620, that the foreigrn exchange sexrvice telephome rate iberease
authorized by Decision No. 64897, dated February 5, 1963 (Case
Ne. 6087, Casec No. 6339, Application No. 44152) was excessive.

Complainants alleged that subscribers were upnaware of the public

neaxings on the proposed rate increases. Complainants requested a

rchearing of the foreign exchange service rate increase request ip
oxdexr that the following action might be taken:

l. That current rates be retained indefinitely; or,

2. That a reasovable rate ipcrezse be permitted when and at

the Ctime 2 comparable incrcase in service is made availadble to the

customers; orx,




C. 6087, et al. GH

3. That a rate structure be created for the Sacramento/
Roseville area comsistent with the current rate structure as used
in the Los Angeles area, namely, the unit charge rate system; oOr

4., That the current franchise boundaries be reviewed with
the ultimate aim of tramsferring the present '"foreign exchange'
area frqm the Roseville Telephone Company to The Pacific Telephone
and Telegraph Company. |

The Commissior has delayed the effective date of the
Increases of rates for foreigmn exchange service in the Roseville
area pending heaxing of the complaint, Case No. 7630, to September 1,
1963. On July 2, 1963, the Commission reopened Case No. 6087, Case
No. 5339 and Application No. 44152 to detexmime if Decision No. 64897
should be revoked, altered, or amended in any particular insofar as
said decision authorized Roseville Telephove Compavy to increase
rates and charges for foreign-cxchange telephone service in the
Roseville area.

Roseville, in addition to answexring that the complaint
was without mexit, proposed that foreign exchange service rates of
approximately fifty percent of the increase authorized by ﬁecision
No. 64897 be made effective forthwith upon the requisite potice, and
that upop the introductior of the extended area service orxdered by
Decision No. 62949, December 19, 1961 (Case No. 6087, Case No. 6339),
Roseville be authorxized to xaisc the foreign exchange service rates

to the level authorized by Decision No. 64897.
0f the approximately 125 members of the public who

\attended the consolidated heaxrings opn July 3 ard 5, 1963, 11 resti-

fied in support of the complaint. In addition to protesting the
smount of the increase in rates for foreign exchange service, the
public witnesses gemexally testified that the proposed extended

area service was umsuited to their mneeds and that they desired

-3-




L4

C. 6087, et al. GH .

scrvice to downtown Sacramento, They complained of their high bills
for telepaone secrvice, that they have not been furnished with the
rates for extended area service when requested by Roseville to
indicate type of sexrvice desired, that Roseville had discouxaged
subscribers from requesting foreign exchange service, that repair
service was excessively slow, and that facilities wexe pot available
to report servige outages on weekends and to obtain emergency repair
sexvice. Public witnesses protested charges for conversions of
subscriber service as between extended area and féreign exchange
gsexvices and theix insbility to obtain service f£rom The Pacific
Telepihode and Telegraph Company when their property is divided by
the Roseville-Pacific exchange boundaxy.

Roseville by testimony of four witnesses and five exhibits
supported the reasonableness of the proposed (presently authorized)
foreign exchange rates. The showing indicates that the proposed
rates will increase the rate of return for the year 1962 op am -
adjusted basis from 6.53 percent to 6.85 percent, Roseville's
president testified that foreign exchavnge service is a premium type
service and reiterated Rosevillefs position that foreigp exchange
sexrvice should be eliminated. He stated that subscribers prefer
foreign exchange service in order to eliminate toll chaxges to
adjoining exchanges, that foreign exchanze rates are unreasopably
low in the Roseville area, and that sipce extended area service will
become effective in December, the foreign exchange subscriber should
staxt paying his proportionate share of the cost of telephone
sexrvice, The problems of foreign exchange service arising from the
service beipg handled by two comparies, in such matters as billirg,
naintenance and revenue sharing, were also advanced as xeasons for
foreign exchange service rates being higher than extenmded area rates,
The following tabulation compares the present and proposed (presently

authorized) foreign exchange service rates with authorized extended

by




C. 6087, et al, GH

area secrvice rates for the principal types of service. The rates
shoun include the basic rate and mileage charges for the first and
second quarter mile. The figures ir parectheses indicate message

unit allowance. The rate per message over the allowance is five

cents,

Authorizec:
Extended
Axea
Sexvice
Rates

Fozeign Lxchaoge
_______Sexvice Rates -
Present : Pxoposed
sFixrst:Second: Fuxst :54¢ond
Service Qtr, : Qtr. : Qtr. : Qtr.

Folsom

Business Rate:
l-Paxty Msg. $17.85 $17.85 $25.50 $25.50
1-Paxty Flat - - - -

Residence Flat
l~Paxcy 9.80 11.55 13.75 15.75
2-Paxty 2.05 9,55 11,25 13.00
4=Paxty 6.95 38.20 9.50 11.00
Suburbar 6.95 7.70 10.40 11.40

b 8% WH 0% AR

e Wy W

Fair Caks
Business Rate:
l=-Party Msg. 16.35 25.50 25.50 ———

l-Party Flat 14.75
Residence Flat

i-Party 9.05 13.75 15.75 7.40

2=Paxty 7.30 11.25 13.00 6.00

{=Parcy 6.30 9.50 11.00 5.10

Suburban - 10.40 11.40 5.40

Sacramento

Business Rate:
l-Parcy Msz. (200} 25.00 25.50 25.50 ——
l-paxty Flat - - - 14.75

Residenc¢e Flat Rate:
l=-Parcy 7.80 13.75 15.75 7.40
2-Party 6.25 11.25 13.00 6.00
&-Party 5.40 9.5 11.00 5.10
Subuxban 5.40 10.49 11.40 5.40

The plant superintendent of Roseville testified that esti-
mates of the costs of furnishing foreigp exchange service presented
at previous hearings are po looger valid imaszuch as the actual

method of providing foreign exchange service was differxent from the

method used to estimate costs and imasmuch as all of the then 66
applicants for foreign exchange service have now been provided with

service. The witmess introduced a study of a &fypical Roseville arxe:x

-5~




4

C. 6087, et al. GH

which indicates that for 227 statioms, Roseville under present rates
would experience a revenue loss and increased costs of approximately
$4.00 per customer per month If all customers clected to take foreign
exchange service. The study indicated a total pet gain of $84 per
nonth undexr proposed rates. The witness conceded that the study did
not reflect central office and other savings effected by the election
of foreign exchange service. Excess or "wasted' planmt attributable

o foreigo exchange service was minimized by the actual imstallation,

being generally of the nature of wire of larger gauge, termisal

boxes, and some extra ccble pairs. The foregoing items will not be
retired upon the inauguration of extended area service.

A staff witmess proposed foreign exchange rates subétan—
tially lower than those presently authorized, as indicated ir the

following tabulation:

COMPARISON QF STAFF PROPOSED RATES

Company Proposed Company
{Presently Proposed Staff
Authorized) (Interim) Proposed
Sexvice +» Mile « ¥ Mile +« ¥ Mile

enneprmi e ———

Business: ,
1-Party $25.50 $25.50 $20.35

Residence:
l~paxty 13.75 11.50 10.90
2=Party 11.25 9.40 8.75
4=Paxty 9.50 8.05 7.35
Suburban 10.40 8.80 6.90
Roseville presently has 505 foreigo cxchapnge service sub-
scribers and no held oxders, At the time of the previous hearings
Roseville had 218 held oxdexrs which reduced to 66 after survey by
Roseville.
We are of the opimion and find that Roseville foreigo
exchange service is a substitute for the combivation of toll and
extended area sexvices. I1f foreign exchange sexrvice becomes too

extensive, we find it will be seriously detrimental ro extended arez

-6~




‘ .

C. 6087, et al. $SD *

sexvice and will result in unxeasonable burdens on extended area
sexvice. We find it reasonable to set foreign exchange service
rates at 2 level which will result in reasomzble use of the service;
such rates should not be so high as to eliminate utilization of
foreign exchange sexvice.

Since the record now demonstrates that actual costs,
revenue reductions and wastage of plant relating to Roseville foreign
exchange service are lower than originally estimated, we f£ind that
the Increases in rates and charges authorized herein are justified,
that the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and
that the present rates and charges and those heretofore authorized

to be effective on September 1, 1963, insofar as they differ from

those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The rates herein authorized will result in the following

aonthly charges for foreign exchange service:

Herein Authorized
Sexrvice + ¥ Mile +2]4 Mlle
Business:

l-Party $21.00% $21.00%*

Residence:

1-Party T 10.50 12.50
2-Party 8.50 10.25

4=Party 7.25 8.75
Suburban 7.65 8.65

*The charge for business service is the same fox
% mile or 2/4 mile because the business mileage
rate is measured in % mile increments, whereas
the residence mileage rate is measured in %
mile increments.

We find that none of the other allegations of the

complainants in Case No. 7630 are sustained by the evidence.




C. €087, et al. SD **

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Roseville Telephone Company is authorized and directed to
file with this Commission, after the eZffective date of this order
and in conformity with General Qrder No. 96-A, the schedule of rates
attached to this oxder as Appendix A 2nd, upon not less than five

days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make sueh rates

effective for service rendered on and after September 5, 1563. -

2. Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 596-T and 597-T of
Schedule No. A-20, Foxcign Exchange Service, are hexeby permanently
suspended.

3. Within thirty days after the effective date of this oxder,
Roseville Telegraph Company shall send to each of its subscxribers in
its Citrus Heights district area a statement Setting forth the
presently authorized rates and charges for extended area service in
said area, the rates and charges herein auchoriié& for foreign
exchange service, the availability of the foregoing services, and
the rates and applicability of service commecticn and move charges
to conversions of service between extended area service, present
exchange service, and foreign exchange service.

4. Within thirty deys after the effective date of this
oxder, Roseville Telephone Company shall inform the Commission, in
writing, ¢f the procedure it aand The Pacific Telephone and Teclegraph

Company will follow to insure that foreign exchange service outages




r

C. 6087, et ® SD. %

and complaints are given prompt attention, including those that
occur on weekends and holidays.

The effective date of this order shall be eighteen days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this A%
day of _M_, 1963. '

. Commisslioners

Comaisnioner Froderick B. HolopoIf
od b
preseat but no% VOLiDga




’

C. 6087, et al. GH

APPENDIX A

RATES

Schedule No. A=20
Foreign Exchange Service
Saeramento, Fair Qaks and Folsom Service in Roseville

Residence Flar Rate

Yndividual Line
2=Party
4-Party
Suburban

Business Message Rare

Individual Line
P3X Trunks

First

Each Additional

Foreigzn Exchange Mileage Rates
- Residence Service A
within the Roseville Exchange

Individual
2=-Party
4=Party "
Suburban

RBusiness Service
Within the Roseville Exechange

Individual Line or PBX Trunk

Rate Per Month

$ 8.50
6.75
5.75
6.65

$17.00 (200)

22.00 (300)
22.00 (300) -

te Per Month
Each % Mile or

Fraction Thereof

$ 2.00
1.75
1.50
1.00 :
Rate Per Month
Eack % Mile ox
Fraction Thereof

$ 4.00




